FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
REV. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a Low Cost Signal

AD670
REV. A–4–
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Relative Accuracy Gain Accuracy
Model1 Range @ +258C @ +258C Package Option2
AD670JN 0°C to +70°C ±1/2 LSB ±1.5 LSB Plastic DIP (N-20)
AD670JP 0°C to +70°C ±1/2 LSB ±1.5 LSB PLCC (P-20A)
AD670KN 0°C to +70°C ±1/4 LSB ±0.75 LSB Plastic DIP (N-20)
AD670KP 0°C to +70°C ±1/4 LSB ±0.75 LSB PLCC (P-20A)
AD670AD –40°C to +85°C ±1/2 LSB ±1.5 LSB Ceramic DIP (D-20)
AD670BD –40°C to +85°C ±1/4 LSB ±0.75 LSB Ceramic DIP (D-20)
AD670SD –55°C to +125°C ±1/2 LSB ±1.5 LSB Ceramic DIP (D-20)
NOTES
1For details on grade and package offerings screened in accordance with MIL-STD-883 refer to the Analog Devices
Military Products Databook.
2D = Ceramic DIP; N = Plastic DIP; P = Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier.
Figure 1. AD670 Block Diagram and Terminal
Configuration (AII Packages)
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS*
VCC to Ground . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 V to +7.5 V
Digital Inputs (Pins 11–15)  . . . . . . . . . . . –0.5 V to VCC +0.5 V
Digital Outputs (Pins 1–9)  . Momentary Short to VCC or Ground
Analog Inputs (Pins 16–19)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –30 V to +30 V
Power Dissipation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 450 mW
Storage Temperature Range  . . . . . . . . . . . . . –65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10 sec)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . +300°C
*Stresses above those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause
permanent damage to the device. This is a stress rating only and functional
operation of the device at them or any other conditions above those indicated in
the operational sections of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute
maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
CIRCUIT OPERATION/FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION
The AD670 is a functionally complete 8-bit signal conditioning
A/D converter with microprocessor compatibility. The input
section uses an instrumentation amplifier to accomplish the
voltage to current conversion. This front end provides a high
impedance, low bias current differential amplifier. The com-
mon-mode range allows the user to directly interface the device
to a variety of transducers.
The AID conversions are controlled by R/W, CS, and CE. The
R/W line directs the converter to read or start a conversion. A
minimum write/start pulse of 300 ns is required on either CE or
CS. The STATUS line goes high, indicating that a conversion is
in process. The conversion thus begun, the internal 8-bit DAC
is sequenced from MSB to LSB using a novel successive ap-